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Stock Indexes 11/2/2023 Daily (%) MTD (%) YTD (%)

US - Dow Jones 33,839.1 1.7 2.4 2.1

US - S&P 500 4,317.8 1.9 3.0 12.5

US - NASDAQ 13,294.2 1.8 3.4 27.0

US - Russell 2000 1,714.2 2.7 3.1 (2.7)

Eurozone - STOXX 50 4,169.6 1.9 2.7 9.9

UK - FTSE 100 7,446.5 1.4 1.7 (0.1)

Germany - DAX 30 15,143.6 1.5 2.3 8.8

France - CAC 40 7,060.7 1.8 2.5 9.1

Japan - Nikkei 31,949.9 1.1 3.5 22.4

South Korea - KOSPI 2,343.1 1.8 2.9 4.8

MSCI Emerging Markets 930.6 1.6 1.7 (2.7)

MSCI Asia Excluding Japan 588.6 1.5 1.3 (4.9)

China - Hang Seng 17,230.6 0.8 0.7 (12.9)

China - CSI 300 3,554.2 (0.5) (0.5) (8.2)

India - Sensex 64,080.9 0.8 0.3 5.3

Indonesia - JCI/IDX 6,751.4 1.6 (0.0) (1.4)

Malaysia - FTSE KLCI 1,439.8 0.3 (0.2) (3.7)

Thailand - Thai SET 1,404.0 1.7 1.6 (15.9)

Philippines - PSEi 5,973.8 0.0 0.0 (9.0)

IDX Subsectors 11/2/2023 Daily (%) MTD (%) YTD (%)

IDX Financials 1358.7 1.4 0.3 (4.0)

IDX Basic Materials 1197.6 1.8 (1.1) (1.5)

IDX Energy 1946.2 0.8 (3.1) (14.6)

IDX Consumer Non-Cyclicals 735.8 0.3 (2.0) 2.7

IDX Infrastructures 1205.9 (1.4) (4.9) 38.8

IDX Consumer Cyclicals 808.2 0.7 (3.0) (5.0)

IDX Technology 3966.8 3.5 2.9 (23.2)

IDX Properties & Real Estate 699.2 2.4 1.0 (1.7)

IDX Healthcare 1393.4 (0.7) (4.8) (11.0)

IDX Industrials 1108.9 0.2 (1.5) (5.6)

IDX Transportations & Logistics 1644.8 0.8 (2.1) (1.0)

Commodities 11/2/2023 Daily (%) MTD (%) YTD (%)

Oil Brent (USD/bbl) 86.9 2.6 (0.6) 1.1

Oil WTI (USD/bbl) 82.5 2.5 1.8 2.7

Coal Newcastle (USD/ton) 128 1.2 5.7 (67.1)

US Soybean Oil (USD/lbs) 50.3 0.8 (2.1) (21.1)

CPO Malaysia (MYR/ton) 3,743 2.6 5.0 (10.3)

Gold NYMEX (USD/toz) 1,994 0.3 0.4 9.6

Nickel LME (USD/ton) 17,898 0.0 (0.2) (40.1)

Copper LME (USD/ton) 8,084 0.0 0.4 (3.5)

Wheat CBT (USD/bushel) 566 0.7 1.7 (28.6)

Corn CBT (USD/bushel) 470 (1.1) (1.8) (30.7)

S&P-Goldman Sachs Commodity Index 585.9 1.1 1.4 (4.0)

Currencies & Fixed Income 12/31/2022 Daily (%) MTD (%) YTD (%)

Dollar Index 106.1 (0.7) (0.5) 2.5

USD/IDR 15,857 (0.5) (0.2) 1.9

USD/IDR 1 Month NDF 15,856 (0.4) (0.4) 2.1

US Treasuries 10-Year (bp) 4.66 (7.5) (27.2) 78.4

Indonesia INDOGB 10-Year (bp) 7.07 (0.3) (3.4) 13.3

ID CDS 5-Year 90.7 (6.2) (8.0) (8.9)

Source: Bloomberg, SSI Research

Global Macro Strategy Indicators Stay cautious despite the bullish rally 

 The post-FOMC announcement rebound in global stock markets 

continued yesterday, even stronger than the day before. 

 Commodity prices rebounded as well, especially energy, 

 We advise investors to stay cautious ahead of the announcement of 

MKMK’s decision next week. 

The FOMC announcement-driven bullish rally in the global stock market continued 

yesterday, marked by increases in US and European stock indices by 1.7-1.9% and 

1-4-1.9%, respectively. This should help boost stock indices in emerging markets 

and Asia, including Indonesia (JCI went up 1.6% yesterday after falling (-1.6)% the 

day before due to political uncertainty). 

Technology and property sectors recorded the strongest rebound (3.5% and 2.4% 

respectively), followed by basic materials (1.8%) and financial (1.4%). Meanwhile, 

infrastructure sector fell (-1.4)%. 

Commodity market also experienced a bullish rally, with the S&P-Goldman Sachs 

index rising by 1.1%. Energy led the rebound in commodity markets, with Brent 

crude oil prices rising by 2.6%, WTI 2.5% and Newcastle coal 1.2%. 

Political uncertainty still looms over the JCI. The statement by the Honorary Council 

of the Constitutional Court regarding the collection of evidence related to ethical 

violations by a number of constitutional judges has increased the possibility for the 

MK's decision regarding the age limit for presidential and vice-presidential 

candidates to be annulled. 

Some market players have begun speculating on the possibility of presidential 

candidate Prabowo Subianto replacing his vice presidential candidate by picking 

Erick Thohir, following their meeting at Erick Thohir's residence on October 31. 

Although this is still pure speculation, we do not rule out the possibility of major 

political changes following the announcement of MKMK’s decision next week. 

We advise investors to maintain a defensive position,  and our sectoral picks are: 

Sector Recommendation: Food retailers, cigarettes, infrastructures, health. 

 

Time (Jakarta) Country Data and Event Period Survey Prior

11/03/2023 19:30 US Change in Nonfarm Payrolls Oct 180k 336k

11/03/2023 19:30 US Unemployment Rate Oct 3.80% 3.80%

11/03/2023 19:30 US Labor Force Participation Rate Oct 62.80% 62.80%

11/03/2023 21:00 US ISM Services Index Oct 53.00 53.60 

Economic Calender

JN = Japan - US = United States - CH = China - EC = Eurozone Aggregate - ID = Indonesia - GE = Germany - FR = France - UK = United Kingdom

Lionel Priyadi 
Macro Strategist 
lionel.priyadi@samuel.co.id 
+6221 2854 8854 
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Chart 1. Samuel’s Regional Stock Watcher Chart 2. Samuel’s Sectoral Watcher 1 

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg 

Chart 3.  Samuel’s Sectoral Watcher 2 Chart 4.  Samuel’s Sectoral Watcher 3 

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg 

Chart 5.  Samuel’s Sectoral Watcher 4 Chart 6.  Samuel’s Sectoral Watcher 5 

Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg 

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

In
d

ex
ed

 (
2

0
2

1
, D

ec
. 3

1
 =

 1
0

0
)

IHSG MSCI Emerging Market MSCI Asia, exclude Japan

75.0

95.0

115.0

135.0

155.0

175.0

195.0

215.0

In
d

ex
ed

 (
2

0
2

1
, D

ec
. 3

1
 =

 1
0

0
)

IHSG IDX Energy IDX Basic Materials IDX Industry

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

120.0

In
d

ex
ed

 (
2

0
2

1
, D

ec
. 3

1
 =

 1
0

0
)

IHSG IDX Consumers Non-Cyclical

IDX Consumers Cyclical

80.0

85.0

90.0

95.0

100.0

105.0

110.0

115.0

In
d

ex
ed

 (
2

0
2

1
, D

ec
. 3

1
 =

 1
0

0
)

IHSG IDX Financials IDX Property

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

130.0

140.0

150.0

160.0

In
d

ex
ed

 (
2

0
2

1
, D

ec
. 3

1
 =

 1
0

0
)

IHSG IDX Infrastructure IDX Transport & Logistics

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

110.0

120.0

IHSG IDX Technology IDX Healthcare



 

 

Global Macro Strategy Morning Notes 

Economic-Equity-Commodities-Currencies-Politics-Policies 
 

 

Macro Strategy & Equity Analysis 3 November 2023 
 

www.samuel.co.id Page 3 of 3 
 

 

Research Team       

Prasetya Gunadi  Head of Equity Research, Strategy, Banking, Digital Banks prasetya.gunadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8320 

Lionel Priyadi Macro Equity Strategist lionel.priyadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8854 

Muhamad Alfatih, CSA, CTA, CFTe Senior Technical Analyst m.alfatih@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8129 

Yosua Zisokhi Cement , Cigarette, Paper, Plantation,Telco Infra, Chemicals yosua.zisokhi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8387 

M. Farras Farhan Media, Poultry, Oil & Gas, Technology farras.farhan@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8346 

Pebe Peresia Automotive, Consumer Staples, Retail pebe.peresia@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8339 

Juan Oktavianus Harahap Coal, Metal Mining juan.oktavianus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8846 

Jonathan Guyadi Banking, Healthcare, Telco jonathan.guyadi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8321 

Adolf Richardo Editor adolf.richardo@samuel.co.id +6221 2864 8397 

Ashalia Fitri Yuliana Research Associate ashalia.fitri@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8389 

Daniel Aditya Widjaja Research Associate daniel.aditya@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8322 

Laurencia Hiemas Research Associate laurencia.hiemas@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392 

Brandon Boedhiman Research Associate brandon.boedhiman@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8392 

Haikal Putra Samsul Research Associate haikal.putra@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8353 

    

Equity Institutional Team       

Widya Meidrianto Head of Institutional Equity Sales widya.meidrianto@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8317 

Ronny Ardianto Institutional Equity Sales ronny.ardianto@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8399 

Fachruly Fiater Institutional Sales Trader fachruly.fiater@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8325 

Lucia Irawati Institutional Sales Trader lucia.irawati@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8173 

Alexander Tayus Institutional Equity Dealer alexander.tayus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8319 

Leonardo Christian Institutional Equity Dealer leonardo.christian@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8147 

    

Equity Retail Team       

Joseph Soegandhi Director of Equity joseph.soegandhi@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8872 

Damargumilang Head of Equity Retail damargumilang@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8309 

Anthony Yunus Head of Equity Sales anthony.yunus@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8314 

Clarice Wijana Head of Equity Sales Support clarice.wijana@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8395 

Gitta Wahyu Retnani Equity Sales & Trainer gitta.wahyu@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8365 

Vincentius Darren Equity Sales darren@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8348 

Michael Alexander Equity Sales michael.alexander@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8369 

Sylviawati Equity Sales sylviawati@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8112 

Wandha Ahmad Equity Sales wandha.ahmad@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8316 

Handa Sandiawan Equity Sales handa.sandiawan@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8302 

Denzel Obaja Equity Sales denzel.obaja@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8342 

Wahyudi Budiyono Dealer wahyudi.budiyono@samuel.co.id  +6221 2854 8152 

        

Fixed Income Sales Team       

R. Virine Tresna Sundari Head of Fixed Income virine.sundari@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8170 

Rudianto Nugroho Fixed Income Sales rudianto.nugroho@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8306 

Sany Rizal Keliobas Fixed Income Sales sany.rizal@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8337 

Safitri Fixed Income Sales safitri@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8376 

Khairanni Fixed Income Sales khairanni@samuel.co.id +6221 28548104 

Saldy Achmad Yanuar Fixed Income Sales saldy.achmad@samuel.co.id +6221 28548384 

Nadya Attahira Fixed Income Sales nadya.attahira@samuel.co.id +6221 2854 8305 

 

DISCLAIMERS: Analyst Certification: The views expressed in this research accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the compensation of the 

analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research has taken 
reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations. This document is for information only and for the use of the recipient. It is not to be reproduced or copied 
or made available to others. Under no circumstances is it to be considered as an offer to sell or solicitation to buy any security. Any recommendation contained in this report may not be suitable for all investors. 
Moreover, although the information contained herein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, its accuracy, completeness and reliability cannot be guaranteed. All rights reserved by PT Samuel 
Sekuritas Indonesia. 

mailto:joseph.soegandhi@samuel.co.id

